CH \$515.00 86184

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM515518

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		03/19/2019	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEBROOT INC.
Street Address:	385 INTERLOCKEN CRESCENT
Internal Address:	SUITE 800
City:	BROOMFIELD
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80021
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Word Mark	Number
BREACHLOGIC	86184297
INFRARED	86103518
PERFECTKNOWLEDGE	85586386
PERFECTKNOWLEDGE	85586378
PERFECTKNOWLEDGE	85586387
SECUREANYWHERE	4578444
WEBROOT	4450735
WEBROOT SECUREANYWHERE	4296226
WEBROOT SECUREANYWHERE	4296225
WEBROOT SECUREANYWHERE	4296224
WEBROOT SECUREANYWHERE	4296223
ROCKSAFE	3723879
	2877206
SPY SWEEPER	3170528
WINDOW WASHER	2538432
BRIGHTCLOUD	3792106
U	3713090
CHANNEL EDGE	3693424
	3693424

900490816 REEL: 006598 FRAME: 0138

<u>IRADEMARK</u>

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3658616	THE BEST SECURITY IN AN UNSECURED WORLD	
Registration Number:	2405273	WEBROOT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048853900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048853868

Email: rusty.close@troutman.com
Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER CLOSE
Address Line 1: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	246534.000001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher C Close, Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher C. Close Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2019	

Total Attachments: 6

source=WFVL-Webroot (Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Trademarks (5435-0899)#page1.tif

source=WFVL-Webroot (Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Trademarks (5435-0899)#page2.tif

source=WFVL-Webroot (Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Trademarks (5435-0899)#page3.tif

source=WFVL-Webroot (Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Trademarks (5435-0899)#page4.tif

source=WFVL-Webroot (Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Trademarks (5435-0899)#page5.tif

source=WFVL-Webroot (Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Trademarks (5435-0899)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL** (the "Release") dated as of March 19, 2019, is entered into by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Bank") in favor of WEBROOT INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor, as borrower, and the Bank, as lender, entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated as of December 23, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Security Agreement and Credit Agreement, as applicable), the Grantor granted to the Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Bank that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 23, 2014 (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant to the Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Service Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5435 and Frame 0899; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested, and the Bank has agreed, that the Bank release the entirety of its security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Bank hereby states as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. The Bank hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Bank may have obtained in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral under the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and any such right, title or interest of the Bank in the Intellectual Property Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Bank hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

38175344v1 246534.000001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Bank

By:

Name: Daniel Hatfield

Title: Assistant Vice President

SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

Trademarks

Description	Serial Number	Registration Number
BREACHLOGIC	86/184,297 (02/04/2014)	
INFRARED	86/103,518 (10/28/2013)	
PERFECTKNOWLEDGE	85/586,386 (04/02/2012)	
PERFECTKNOWLEDGE	85/586,378 (04/02/2012)	
PERFECTKNOWLEDGE	85/586,387 (04/02/2012)	
SECUREANYWHERE		4,578,444 (08/05/2014)
WEBROOT		4,450,735 (12/17/2013)

 $38175344v1\ 246534.000001$

Description	Serial Number	Registration Number
WEBROOT SECUREANYWHERE		4,296,226 (02/26/2013)
WEBROOT SECUREANYWHERE (& Design)		4,296,225 (02/26/2013)
WEBROOT SECUREANYWHERE (& Design)		4,296,224 (02/26/2013)
WEBROOT SECUREANYWHERE		4,296,223 (02/26/2013)
ROCKSAFE		3,723,879 (12/08/2009)
		2,877,206 (08/24/2004)
SPY SWEEPER		3,170,528 (11/14/2006)
WINDOW WASHER		2,538,432 (02/12/2002)

38175344v1 246534.000001

Description	Serial Number	Registration Number
BRIGHT CLOUD		3,792,106 (05/25/2010)
U (& Design)		3,713,090 (11/17/2009)
CHANNEL EDGE		3,693,424 (10/06/2009)
THE BEST SECURITY IN AN UNSECURED WORLD		3,658,616 (07/21/2009)
WEBROOT		2,405,273 (11/21/2000)

38175344v1 246534.000001

RECORDED: 03/22/2019